

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

Katherine M. Cleary, *et al.*, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

American Airlines, Inc.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 4:21-cv-00184-O

Hon. Reed O'Connor, USDJ

Hon. Hal R. Ray, Jr., USMJ

**PLAINTIFFS' AND CLASSES' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. Procedural History	3
B. Class Counsel’s Investigation and Discovery.....	5
C. Settlement Negotiations.....	6
D. Preliminary Settlement Approval	6
III. THE SETTLEMENT	7
A. The Settlement Classes	7
B. At Least \$7.5 Million in Refunds to Settlement Class Members	8
C. Separate Payment of Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses, and Service Awards.....	8
D. Payment of Administrative Costs	9
E. Opt-Out and Objection Procedures.....	9
F. Release	10
IV. NOTICE IS BEING DISSEMINATED TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS PURSUANT TO THE COURT-APPROVED CLASS NOTICE PROGRAM.	10
A. Direct Notice to Settlement Class Members.....	10
B. Reminder Notices.....	11
C. Settlement Website, Toll-Free Number, and Press Release	12
V. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. The Class Action Settlement Approval Process	12
B. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate and Should Be Approved.....	13
1. The Settlement is the Product of Extensive, Arms-Length, Non- Collusive Negotiations (<i>Reed</i> Factor 1; Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B)).....	14
2. The Advanced Stage of the Proceedings and the Very Substantial Amount of Discovery and Litigation In This Case, Further Support Approval (<i>Reed</i> Factor 3).....	15
3. The Settlement Represents a Strong Result for the Settlement Class, Particularly Given the Risks, Complexities, and Likely Duration of Ongoing Litigation (<i>Reed</i> Factors 2, 4 and 5; Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)).....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
4. The Recommendation of Experienced Counsel, and the Positive Reaction from the Settlement Class, Favor Approval (<i>Reed</i> Factor 6)	19
5. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Have Zealously Represented the Class (Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)).....	21
6. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably (Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D)).....	21
C. The Court Should Reaffirm Certification of the Settlement Classes.	22
D. The Settlement Class Notice Program Satisfied Rules 23(c) and (e) and Due Process.....	22
VI. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bazerman v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
 No. 17-cv-11297-WGY, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 245494 (D. Mass. Apr. 8, 2019) 2, 7, 25

Billitteri v. Sec. Am., Inc.,
 No. 09-cv-01568-F, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92713, at *44 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2011) 15

Carmen v. R.A. Rogers, Inc.,
 No. SA-16-ca-971-FB (HJB), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174461 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018) 13

Cotton v. Hinton,
 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 13, 21

DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.,
 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007)..... 21

Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft,
 558 F. App’x 191 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 18

Hays v. Eaton Grp. Att’ys, LLC,
 No. 17-cv-88-JWD-RLB, 2019 WL 427331 (M.D. La. Feb. 4, 2019) 19

In re Chesapeake Energy Corp.,
 No. H-21-1215, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158564 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2021) 14

In re Deepwater Horizon,
 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 13, 14

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Breach Litig.,
 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 20

In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
 No. 05-cv-2165, 2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009) 19

Klein v. O’Neal,
 705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010)..... 20

Levitt v. Southwest Airlines Co.,
 898 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 18

Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co.,
 No. 13-cv-736, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 214427 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 18, 2017)..... 22

Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 14

Rodriguez v. West Publ’g Corp.,
 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 20

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
 No. 02-cv-2243-K, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27077 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)..... 13, 19, 21

Spegele v. Usaa Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 17-cv-967-OLG, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 204744 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 26, 2021) 25

Welsh v. Navy Fed. Credit Union,
 No. 16-cv-1062-DAE, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 227456 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2018) 15, 16

Wolfe v. Anchor Drilling Fluids USA Inc.,
 No. 15-cv-1344, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182835 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2015)..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....	21
Treatises	
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i> (2004).....	13, 17, 18
